
 

West Devon Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 Members: Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Daniel 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
 

Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Committee Meeting held on 15 November 2022 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency 
 

 

5.   Public Forum 7 - 8 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.  
 

 

6.   Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: Environment  
 

9 - 16 

7.   North Devon Biospheres to include water shortages, water 
pollution prevention and climate change 

 

 Verbal presentation 
 

 

8.   Draft Budget 2023/24  
 

17 - 56 

9.   Performance Management Report  
 

57 - 84 

10.   Task and Finish Group Updates  

 Member Induction Program Review – Verbal Update 
 

 

11.   Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for 
next meeting  
 

85 - 86 

12.   Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from the Meeting  
 

 



 
 

 
At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
15 day of NOVEMBER 2022 at 2:00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Cllr M Ewings – Chairman (for minutes *O&S 31 – 36) 
  Cllr P Kimber – Deputy Chairman 

    
 Cllr C Daniel Cllr N Heyworth   
 Cllr C Kemp Cllr D Moyse   
 Cllr T Pearce  Cllr T Southcott   
 Cllr J Moody 

Cllr A Coulson (for minutes 
*O&S 31- 36) 

Cllr J Spettigue 
 

 

    
               Director of Customer Service and Delivery 
     Director of Place and Enterprise 

  Assistant Director of Strategy and 
 Organisational Development 

  Head of Finance 
  Customer Service Improvement Manager 
  Community Digital Specialist 
  Specialist - Leisure 
  Democratic Services Manager 

Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services 
 
 Also in Attendance: Cllrs P Crozier, C Edmonds, T Leech (via 

Teams), C Mott (via Teams), A Blackman (via Teams), J Yelland (via 
Teams) and B Ratcliffe (via Teams). 

 
*O&S 31/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs Sellis, Jory 
and Wood. 
 

*O&S 32/22 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 4 October 2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record, subject to 
the following amendments: 

 Cllr Blackman was present as the meeting. 
 Cllr Turnbull was not present at the meeting. 

 
 Members requested an update on the outstanding actions from the 

minutes and officers reported: 
 The My Place Survey information has been requested and will be 

forwarded when complete; 
 The ring back service was under constant review; 
 There is a dedicated line for Members and this number to be 

circulated to all Members; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 The Committee to explore with the Community Safety Partnership 
in February on how best to engage the police at Links Meetings. 

 
*O&S 33/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 
 

*O&S 34/22 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
*O&S 35/22 FUSION UPDATE – including maintenance schedule (*O&S 59) 
 

The Lead Member for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing reported that the 
leisure sector continues to experience difficult times.  The leisure contract 
sets out specific performance indicators which Fusion will deliver through 
it plans and targets.  The Lead Member gave thanks to Peter King, who 
was soon leaving Fusion for his work with the Council. 
 
Peter King provided a presentation and highlighted: 

 They were working on key campaigns such encouraging people to 
test and try in December and January for free; 

 Engagement with the local community to develop programmes that 
fit the community; 

 Looking at ways to increase participation; 
 The introduction of short term memberships to cover visitors over 

the summer period; 
 Pricing to be reviewed and any increases will not be introduced until 

April 2023. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, it was reported that: 

 There was no obvious reason why Parklands membership was low, 
however were looking at how to make the programmes at Parklands 
more attractive; 

 Strategic review of pricing structure, promotions and taster sessions 
would hopefully see them through financially; 

 Maintenance review of the guttering at Meadowlands to ensure that 
the gutters are cleared; 

 Hand gel stations would remain in all the leisure
[...]
 we need to focus on 
the development sites and cycle routes for particular communities; 

 Members raised that there is a strong argument for a cycle lane 
adjacent to the A386.   Director of Place and Enterprise reported that 
there is an approved route in the consultation which is slightly more 
aligned to the carriageway, Members felt the consultation was more 
biased towards leisure users rather than commuters; 

 They have been in discussion with 4 different consultants and will 
then go out to competitive tender; 

 They were looking at the routes first and infrastructure along those 
routes would follow; 

 Dartmoor National Park have submitted a heritage lottery bid to get 
cars off the moors and we will be working with them. 

 

Page 3



 
 

 It was reported that WD members will be included in the consultation and 
presentation slides to be circulated to Members. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the Active Travel Update. 

 
*O&S 37/22 COUNCIL DELIVERY AGAINST CORPORATE THEME:  RESOURCE 

SERVICES 
 
 The Lead Member for Maximising Resources introduced a report that 

reviewed latest progress against the Maximising Council Resources Theme 
as follows: 

  
 Action R1.1 – Amber.  Delay of new planning systems and work 

ongoing with Northgate Assure to be resolved in next two weeks. 
 Action R1.2 – On track. 
 Action R1.3 – On track. 
 Action R1.4 – On track. 
 Action R1.5 – On track. 
 Action R1.6 – Amber.  On track to produce a balance budget for 23-

24. 
 Action R1.7 – On track. 
 Action R1.8 – On track. 
 Action R1.9 – On track. 
 Action R1.10 – On track. 

 
 In response to questions raised by Members, it was reported that: 

 They were not aware of any complaints with regard to the opening of 
the reception area, however activity has been logged and assessed 
with a report going to hub in December; 

 They were looking to generate income at Kilworthy Park and 
sourcing additional tenants;   

 The old website will be phased out and new website phased in over 
a period of time until October 2023; 

 They have scoped out a case management solution for the legal 
team and will be in place by the end of January 2023;   

 They were looking to undertake review on car park uptake, however 
on-line shopping has had an impact; 

 Employees were going back into the workplace and teams were 
finding the right the balance and meeting at least once a month. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress in delivering 

against the Plan for West Devon ‘Council Resources’ Thematic Delivery 
Plan. 

 
*O&S 38/22 KPI YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Page 4



 
 

 The Customer Service Improvement Manager reported that a new suite of 
KPIs were being developed and will be reported back to the committee in 
January 2023. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee: 

1. Review the performance figures for 21/22 financial year shown in the 
performance management report as included in Appendix A to this 
report. 

2. Note the proposed format for an enhanced performance report (as set 
out in Appendix B) which will be populated with performance data and 
considered at the meeting of this committee in January 2023. 

 
*O&S 39/22 MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME REVIEW 

 
 The Democratic Services Manager reported that following the Task and 

Finish on 18 October 2022, useful suggestions were put forward to help new 
members and an updated plan to bring back in the New Year. 

 
 Members raised the following to be included as part of the review: 

 The importance of face-to-face meetings; 
 Understanding of the planning process;  
 Awareness of how to communicate with residents; 
 Understanding of new corporate plans,  and remote meetings;   
 Prospective Councillor Day to include what the role entails and 

highlight the amount of time spent during the induction process; 
 Ensure that DM&L training is circulated early on in the induction 

process and training to include TPOs and heritage sites.   
 
 It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the Member Induction 

Programme Review. 
 

*O&S 40/22 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (IF ANY) 
                      The Vice-Chairman reported that the Member Induction Programme 

Review Task and Finish took place on 18 October 2022.  A further meeting 
to be set up after SLT have reviewed the amended Member Induction 
Programme. 

 
*O&S 41/22 DRAFT O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.  The following 
amendments to the work programme were agreed as follows: 
 

 Contact Centre Review deferred to January and Members will 
receive a report on Customer Access Strategy and Contact Centre 
Review; 

 Draft Budget 2023/24 added to January work programme. 
 NFU Involvement in the Devon Carbon Plan to be added to the work 

programme in the New Year. 
 

Page 5



 
 

*O&S 42/22 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 
FROM THIS MEETING 

 Building Control Regulations was raised by Members as a learning and 
development opportunity. 

 
  (The meeting terminated at 16:02) 

 
_________________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has
[...]
3 

Activities not yet due to start 

0 

 

Over the coming pages, we set out more in-depth updated for each action within our Natural 
Environment theme.  

 

Cllr Lucy Wood   
Cllr Lucy Wood   

Lead Hub Member for Natural Environment  

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 
Natural Environment – Progress Update January 2023  
3 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

Action NE1.1 Phased conversion of our environmental management fleet to a greener fleet   
Key Highlights   
The action consists of a number of different strands of work – logistics, HR, procurement- and will 
be delivered as a project. Whilst we were unable to fill a short-term role to carry out some of fleet 
planning work, we commissioned the help of the Energy Saving Trust to undertake a review of our 
fleet and various options available. There is also now sufficient capacity in the organisation to 
move this work along, we are now in the process of forecasting a vehicle replacement schedule 
along with costs forecasts and developing a plan to come electrical supply constraints 
 
There will be costly grid reinforcement that need to occur to charge the fleet. We currently have 
seconded our electrician to a new role to lead this work alongside a new member of staff in the 
assets team to layout the scale of the issue.  
 
Key Risks / Issues   
The lack of existing EV charging infrastructure, limited range of some EVs and the large area 
covered by some roles/vehicles represents a challenge in terms of ensuring that service delivery 
remains efficient with an EV fleet. 
 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

 Forecasting vehicle replacement schedule and understanding budget pressure associated 
with fleet charging infrastructure in more details 

Overall Rating  Amber – while some of the project is on track to deliver, such as the fleet 
plan, the grid upgrades, associated charging infrastructure and full fleet to EV 
is currently at risk of not occurring in full by 2024 

 

Action NE1.2 Increasing availability of electri
[...]
ough Council owned sites. 

Key Risks / Issues   
Cost of deer fencing is expensive, therefore the need for ongoing dialogue to reach a preferred 
approach to the natural regeneration projects. 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

- Promote any available tree planting schemes via communication channels 
- Secure grants to support the natural regeneration sites. 
- Deliver the Urban Tree Challenge Fund planting in Jan/Feb 2023. 

Overall Rating  Green – On Track   
 

Action NE1.10 – Work with landowners and partners including Tamar Valley AONB, Dartmoor 
National Trust, English Heritage, Westcountry Rivers and the Biosphere  
Key Highlights   
See NE1.7 
Key Risks / Issues   
 
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 
 

Page 14



 
Natural Environment – Progress Update January 2023  
7 | P a g e  

Overall Rating  Green – On Track   
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 January 2023 

  

Title: Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 
2023/24 

Portfolio Area: Cllr N Jory – Budget Setting Process 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
That the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are sought on 
the content of the Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 
2023/24. 
 
Views are sought in particular on:- 

i)     An increase in Council Tax for 2023/24 of £7.37 (a 2.99% increase)                                
          (This would equate to a Band D council tax of £254.00 for 2023/24,    

which is an increase of 14 pence per week or £7.37 per year); 
 

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £1,928,800; 
 

iii) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £(45,567) as 
shown in Appendix A, including the proposed use of £150,000 from 
the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve as set out in 3.17 
of the report; 

 
iv) The use of £150,000 of New Homes Bonus funding in 2023/24 to 

fund the Revenue Base Budget as set out in 3.23 of the report,  
 

v) The savings of £1,110,500  as shown in Appendix A;  
 

vi) Increasing the garden waste subscription charge to £49 per year 
from April 2023, as set out in Appendix F. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 

vii) The proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2023/24 of 
£910,000 and the proposed financing of the Capital Programme as 
set out in Appendix D (being £700,000 from the Better Care Fund 
funding from Devon County Council, £160,000 from NHB funding 
and £50,000 revenue funding from the Vehicles and Plant 
Earmarked Reserve). 
 

viii) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum 
level of £900,000 (as set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in 
September 2022), but an operating level of a minimum of 
£1.25million.  

 

1.       Executive summary  
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling three year timeframe to 2025/26.
 The Council adopted a three year timeframe for its MTFS in 2021, as 
this dovetailed to the timescales of the Corporate Strategy, ‘A Plan for 
West Devon’. This timeframe has been emulated with the 2022 MTFS 
as it gives a good balance between long term financial planning and 
having realistic assumptions to be able to work with. This is in light of the 
current volatility within local government financial planning, due to the 
lack of certainty from continued one-year financial settlements. The 
previous one year financial settlements announced by the Government 
have aimed to address short-term pressures rather than focus on long 
term sustainability.  

 
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 

reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 2020/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. The 
Co
[...]
k even and the projected income would cover 
the costs of delivering the service. The current income in 2022-
23 is around £266,000 based on a £40 charge. 

 
1.10 An annual charge of £49 per annum would be a cost of 

approximately £2 per collection, based on a biweekly collection 
over 11 months. This is significantly less than the cost of 
collection by an independent contractor and also less than the 
cost of taking garden waste to the local collection centre for many 
residents, when mileage and travel costs are taken into 
consideration. 

 
1.11 The benefits of a chargeable garden waste collection service 

include: 
  

 Reduces the overall environmental impact 
 Reduced cost to the Council of providing a non-statutory 

discretionary service  
 Residents have a choice - only those that want the 

service pay for it. i.e. reduced cross subsidisation by 
council tax payers 

 With limited availability of HGV drivers, it enables the 
Council to prioritise statutory services (residual, recycling, 
street cleaning services) 

 Manage resources effectively – we only collect only where 
needed 

   

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 17th January 2023 

Title: Six-month Operational Performance Review  

Portfolio Area: Councillor Chris Edmonds  

Lead Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Drew Powell  Role: Director of Strategy and 
Governance  

Contact: Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 

Recommendations: 

That the Committee notes:   

1. the new suite of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), present 
performance and proposals for improvement where detailed, and 

2. that further KPIs, presently under development, will be 
provided at the next six-monthly update. 
 
Executive summary  
 

1.1 In the past, Overview and Scrutiny Committee have considered 
the performance 
[...]
 no direct financial implications as part of 
this report however demonstrating Council 
performance sets out a clear demonstration of 
value for money of our services.  
 

Risk Y The provision of performance data and an overall 
effective performance management framework 
reduces the risk of Council services not being 
delivered effectively.  
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

Y A key part of ‘A Plan for West Devon’ is ensuring 
effective and responsive services to our customers. 
Reporting on operational performance and being 
scrutinised by this committee provides an overview 
of how we’re doing against this commitment.  

Consultation & 
Engagement 
Strategy 

N  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  

N  

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 

N    

Page 59



 
Safeguarding 
 

N  

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N  

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N  

Other 
implications 

N  
 

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Six-month Performance report  

Page 60



A Plan for
West Devon

Key Service Performance 
Six monthly update: April – Sept 2022 
Overview & Scrutiny 

P
age 61



A plan for West Devon

Introduction  

The Council reports on 
performance in a number of ways 
as set out in our performance 
management framework. This 
report updates members on 
performance at the second tier –
Service Level Performance. 

This performance is also 
considered by the Senior 
Leadership Team on a regular 
basis as part of ongoing service 
performance review discussions.

Over the coming pages, we set out 
an overview of key service 
performance.

Strategic 

Performance 

Service Level 
Performance

Operational and Individual 
Performance 

Reporting Mechanism Type of reporting 

Reported to Members through 
Quarterly Integrated 
Performance reports 

To SLT & Hub Leads and 
where relevant to 
Members – for example 
DM Performance to DML 
Committee and KPIs to 
O&S

Head of 
Service Day 

[...]
 Budget 2023/24
	Appendix A Budget
	Appendix B -Budget
	Appendix C Schedule of WD Reserves 22-23 January 2023 Overview and Scrutiny
	Appendix D - Outline Capital Programme Bids for 2023-24
	Appendix E - Glossary of terms Local Government Finance WD
	Appendix F - Garden Waste subscription charge

	9 Performance Management Report
	Appendix A -KPI's

	11 Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Ewings 

Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 
 
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Renders Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Turnbull 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Crozier Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Jory Cllr Mott (via Teams) 
Cllr Wood (via Teams) Cllr Yelland (via Teams) 
 
Officers: 
Director – Customer Service Delivery 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Director – Strategic Finance 
Assistant Director – Strategy & Organisational Development (via Teams) 
Climate Change Specialist (via Teams) 
Customer Service Improvement Manager 
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services 

 

  
 

43. Apologies for Absence  
*O&S 43/22  
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr 

Blackman, Cllr Spettigue and Cllr Coulson.   
 



44. Confirmation of Minutes  
*O&S 44/22  
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15 November 2022 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record.   
 
 

45. Declarations of Interest  
*O&S 45/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made. 
 
 

46. Public Forum  
*O&S 46/22  

The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 

47. North Devon Biospheres to include water shortages, water 
pollution prevention and climate change  
*O&S 47/22  

Andrew Bell gave an overview of the work undertaken by the North 
Devon Biosphere, which included: 
 2 UNESCO delegations for world heritage and mining; 
 Creating a more sustainable future; 
 Working with 34 organisations and working groups covering 

nature, nature recovery, research, community engagement, 
catchment management, woodland and forestry, marine and 
climate change; 

 Working with farms to reduce water pollution; 
 Turning land back into woodlands to improve carbon neutralisation; 
 Solar, wind and energy efficiency. 
 
 In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 
 They had worked with North Devon and Torridge on their JLP; 
 Through a programme of capital investment with DEFRA helping 

farmers with land not of great agricultural quality to be turned into 
rough grass and rewilding schemes; 

 They were working with farmers to improve soil management; 
 DEFRA has a 25 year plan which includes 4 pioneer projects and 

they worked on 2 of the projects.  Changes to be made as a nation, 
investing in land and sea, such as using seaweed for animal feed, 
pharmaceuticals, food and plastics and these approaches to 
becoming a greener economy.  

 
The Chair and Members thanked Andrew for the informative update 
and welcomed the opportunity to visit the North Devon Biosphere.  
Members also welcomed the opportunity for the planning team to have 
discussions with Andrew on the JLP.  Further information on North 
Devon Biospheres:  www.northdevonbiosphere.org.uk. 
 



It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update on the North 
Devon Biospheres. 
 
 

48. Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: Environment  
*O&S 48/22 

The Lead Member for Growing our Natural Environment reported that 
they were pleased with progress made, however some areas slower 
due to partnership working.  EV Charging in West Devon not 
progressed but have a draft Strategy agreed at working group and 
then going to Hub and Council. 

 
 Action NE1.1 – Amber – while some of the project is on track to 

deliver, such as the fleet plan, the grid upgrades, associated 
charging infrastructure and full fleet to EV is currently at risk of not 
occurring in full by 2024. 

 Action NE1.2 –  Amber - slightly off track. 
 Action NE1.3 – On track. 
 Action NE1.4 –On track. 
 Action NE1.5 – Amber - slightly off track. 
 Action NE1.6 – On track. 
 Action NE1.7 – On track. 
 Action NE1.9 – On track. 
 Action NE1.10 – On track. 

  
In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 
 They were making slow progress on EV points with National Grid 

not strong enough in parts of West Devon.   Also this is a DCC 
project and they are the providers.  An update to all Members to be 
provided in the Member’s bulletin; 

 It was not currently practical to have electric refuse lorries in West 
Devon.  This was due the rural locality, higher costs and shorter 
lifespan of vehicles; 

 A 3 weekly collection was trialled pre-Covid and we’re waiting for 
Government to produce their strategy on recycling.   We will then 
look at how we achieve the aims of recycling and residual waste 
collection at that time; 

 They would look at the grass cutting cycle following the hay fever 
complaint; 

 Closed churchyards under the council’s responsibility and frequency 
of grass cutting, there was a need to have a balance on 
biodiversity and places of grief for people to visit; 

  the mapping of eco systems was in collaboration with the Devon 
Biodiversity Records Centre.   

 
It was RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
progress in delivering against the Plan for West Devon ‘Environment’ 
Thematic Delivery Plan. 

 
 

49. Draft Budget 2023/24  
*O&S 49/22  
The Leader of the Council introduced the Draft Budget Proposals. 



 
In so doing, particular reference was made to:  
 
1. The  changes as a result of the Local Government Finance 

Settlement announcement by the Government is as described in 
section 1.9 of the report; 

2. The report set out the proposals for the council to set a balanced 
budget in 2023/24; 

3. The forecast budget deficit in the MTFS of £234k in 2024/25 and 
£480K in 2025/26. 

 
In response to Member questions, it was reported that: 
 It was felt that a target for the council tax collection rate of 

98.25% was achievable and comparable with other Devon 
authorities; 

 The garden waste collection subscription charge has not been 
increased for some time. Residents have a choice – only those that 
want the service pay for it, meaning reduced cross subsidisation by 
council tax payers.  The increase was comparable with similar 
services across the region; 

 It was debated whether the garden waste collection should be 
increased to £49 or £52 per annum, to cover the costs of people 
dropping out and to cover revenue costs; 

 The issues of paying for the garden waste collection on-line had 
now been resolved; 

 The advertising of the garden waste collection would be included 
on the council tax envelope.  Other forms of advertising such as on 
the refuse lorries could be explored; 

 The proposals to include a 100% premium on the council tax of 
second homes/holiday homes is included with the report at section 
3.36.  The Council will lobby Government to ensure there is no 
delay with the Bill passing through the legislative timetable and to 
implement from 1 April 2024 if there are no delays to the Bill 
receiving Royal Assent in Spring 2023; This is the earliest that this 
part of the Bill can come into force. 

 The use of £150,000 of New Homes Bonus funding in 2023/24 to 
fund the Revenue Base Budget.    
 

  
It was then RESOLVED: 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended a change to: 
  
v) Increasing the garden waste subscription charge from £49 to £52 

per year from April 2023, and to increase the uptake of this 
service. 

  
The Committee then NOTED the content of the Revenue Budget 
Proposals report for 2023/24: 
i) An increase in Council Tax for 2023/24 of £7.37 (a 2.99% 

increase) (This would equate to a Band D council tax of £254.00 
for 2023/24, which is an increase of 14 pence per week or £7.37 
per year); 



ii)  The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of £1,928,800; 
iii) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £(45,567) 

as shown in Appendix A, including the proposed use of £150,000 
from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve as set out in 
3.17 of the report; 

iv) The use of £150,000 of New Homes Bonus funding in 2023/24 to 
fund the Revenue Base Budget as set out in 3.23 of the report, v) 
The savings of £1,110,500 as shown in Appendix A; 

v) Increasing the garden waste subscription charge to £49 per year 
from April 2023, as set out in Appendix F (see above). 

vi) The proposed Capital Programme Proposals for 2023/24 of 
£910,000 and the proposed financing of the Capital Programme as 
set out in Appendix D (being £700,000 from the Better Care Fund 
funding from Devon County Council, £160,000 from NHB funding 
and £50,000 revenue funding from the Vehicles and Plant 
Earmarked Reserve). 

vii) That Unearmarked Reserves should continue to have a minimum 
level of £900,000 (as set in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in 
September 2022), but an operating level of a minimum of 
£1.25million. 

 
 

50. Performance Management Report  
*O&S 50/22  

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance reported that the 
Council reports on performance in a number of ways as set out in the 
performance management framework. This report updates members 
on performance at the second tier – Service Level Performance. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 
 They were working through enforcement cases with a new 

enforcement team.  Historic enforcement cases however take up 
time and resources and were ascertaining whether it was cost 
effective to pursue; 

 They were now accurately reporting missed bins; 
 Changes had been to the way calls are dealt with in revs and bens; 
 They deal with complaints on a weekly basis and moving forward 

look at how internal complaints are dealt with; 
 It was envisaged that the Committee would receive the 

Performance Report twice a year. 
 

It was then RESOLVED, that the Committee noted: 
 
1.  the new suite of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), present 

performance and proposals for improvement where detailed, and 
2.  that further KPIs, presently under development, will be provided at 

the next six-monthly update.    
 
 

51. Task and Finish Group Updates  
*O&S 51/22  

An update on the Member Induction was provided and it was reported 
that: 



 
Pre-Election: 
 An all Member Briefing has been arranged on the new Voter ID 

requirements on 21 February 2023; 
 A Prospective Candidates Evening arranged for the evening of 

Monday 6 March 2023; 
 In discussions with Communications regarding the launch of a 

campaign to promote the candidates evening and standing to be a 
Borough Cllr. 

 
Post-Election: 
 Feedback has been received from all appointed T+F Group Members 

and incorporated into the latest draft Member Induction Programme 
for post 4 May; 

 The Kings Coronation on 6 May (the day after the Count on 5 May) 
has led to an additional Bank Holiday Monday on 8 May.  It is 
proposed that the first Induction Day will be on 9 May.  The T+F 
Group has asked that all potential candidates to avoid booking 
holidays between the formal sign in day on 9 May and the Annual 
Council meeting on 30 May; 

 The Programme will be run alongside the equivalent Programme at 
South Hams DC and will include provision for certain ‘generic’ 
matters (e.g. Health and Safety and Safeguarding) to be carried out 
jointly.  The T+F Group recognises that the Programme should be a 
blend between face-to-face and remote sessions;  

 In developing the Programme want to enabling Members to ‘hit the 
ground running’ without providing them with too much information 
that they simply cannot absorb.’ 
 

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee note the Member 
Induction Programme Review update. 
 
 

52. Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for next 
meeting  
*O&S 52/22  

The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.  The 
following amendments to the work programme were agreed as follows: 
 
 The Draft EV Strategy Plan to be scheduled for February; 
 To ascertain if a police officer is available to attend the CSP item in 

February. 
 
 

53. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
the Meeting  
*O&S 53/22  

There were no learning and development opportunities identified from 
this meeting. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.22 pm 
 



 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


